

No. 21-1052

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL.
JESSE POLANSKY, M.D., M.P.H., PETITIONER

v.

EXECUTIVE HEALTH RESOURCES, INC., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

STEPHEN SHACKELFORD, JR.
MARK MUSICO
NICHOLAS C. CARULLO
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
1301 Avenue of the Americas,
32nd Floor
New York, NY 10019

WILLIAM T. JACKS
FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.
One Congress Plaza
111 Congress Avenue, Ste. 810
Austin, TX 78701

DANIEL L. GEYSER
Counsel of Record
ANDREW W. GUTHRIE
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2323 Victory Avenue, Ste. 700
Dallas, TX 75219
(303) 382-6219
daniel.geyser@haynesboone.com

ANGELA M. OLIVER
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
800 17th Street, N.W., Ste. 500
Washington, DC 20006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	1
Introduction.....	4
Statement	5
A. Statutory background	5
B. Facts and procedural history	7
Summary of argument	10
Argument.....	14
I. Post-declination, the government lacks the unilateral authority to dismiss a relator’s FCA case under Section 3730(c)(2)(a)	14
A. The FCA’s text and structure establish that the government cannot invoke Section 3730(c)(2)(a) after “declin[ing]” to “proceed with the action”	14
B. The FCA’s history and purpose confirm that the government cannot invoke Section 3730(c)(2)(a) after “declin[ing]” to “proceed with the action”	26
C. Respondents’ efforts to distract away from the Act’s plain and ordinary meaning fall short	31
II. At a minimum, the government is subject to ordinary baseline checks on executive action—and cannot seek dismissal for irrational or arbitrary reasons	35
A. Respondents’ “unfettered discretion” standard fails for multiple reasons.....	35
B. The Third Circuit’s Rule 41 standard is inapposite in this context.....	39

IV

C. The FCA instead imposes rationality review on government requests to dismiss FCA actions 40

D. This Court should remand for the Third Circuit to apply the correct standard 42

Conclusion 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Carpenter v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)..... 33

Department of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 33

Hoyte v. Am. Nat’l Red Cross, 518 F.3d 61
(D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 38

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co., 455 U.S. 422 (1982) 40

Nicholas v. Penn. State Univ., 227 F.3d 133
(3d Cir. 2000) 41

NLRB v. Noel Canning, 573 U.S. 513 (2014) 33

Ridenour v. Kaiser-Hill Co., 397 F.3d 925
(10th Cir. 2005).....28, 31, 37

Rita v. United States, 551 U.S. 338 (2007)..... 34

Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16 (1983) 21

Salinas v. United States R.R. Ret. Bd.,
141 S. Ct. 691 (2021)..... 21

Swift v. United States, 318 F.3d 250
(D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 35, 38

TRW Inc. v. Andrews, 534 U.S. 19 (2001)..... 22

*United States ex rel. Borzilleri v. Bayer Healthcare
Pharm., Inc.*, 24 F.4th 32 (1st Cir. 2022) 39

United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York,
556 U.S. 928 (2009)..... 14

United States ex rel. Graves v. ICANN,
398 F. Supp. 3d 1307 (N.D. Ga. 2019)..... 36

United States ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co., 9 F.3d 743
(9th Cir. 1993)..... 15

Cases—continued:

<i>United States ex rel. Poteet v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Schweizer v. Oce N.V.</i> , 677 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	37, 39
<i>United States ex rel. Sequoia Orange Co. v. Baird-Neece Packing Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Thrower v. Academy Mortg. Corp.</i> , 968 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2020)	22, 31, 32
<i>United States v. EMD Serono, Inc.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 483 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....	36
<i>United States v. Health Possibilities, P.S.C.</i> , 207 F.3d 335 (6th Cir. 2000)	15, 27, 32
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....	33

Statutes and rules:

Act To Limit Private Suits for Penalties and Damages Arising Out of Frauds Against the United States, Ch. 377, 57 Stat. 608, 608-609 (1943)	27
Act to Prevent and Punish Frauds upon the Government, Ch. 67, §§ 4-6, 12 Stat. 696, 696-699 (1863)	26
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
False Claims Act (FCA), 31 U.S.C. 3729-3733	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)(A).....	5
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)(B).....	5
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)(G).....	5
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(2)	5, 23, 28
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(3)	5, 28
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(4)	14, 19
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(4)(A).....	20
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(4)(B).....	15, 19, 20, 32
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(1).....	25

VI

Page

Statutes and rules—continued:

31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(4).....	21, 31
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(5).....	30, 31
31 U.S.C. 3730(d)(1)	7
31 U.S.C. 3733(a)(1)	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b).....	25
Fed. R. Crim. P. 48(a).....	39

Miscellaneous:

S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	26, 27
Sen. Grassley Ltr. to A.G. Barr 5-6 (May 4, 2020) (Grassley Ltr.) < https://tinyurl.com/grassley-fca >	30, 36
Claire M. Sylvia, <i>The False Claims Act: Fraud Against the Government</i>	27
